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December 1998 Monthly review ofCanadian climateand water

December concludes warmest year ever
measured In Canada. The 1998 national
average temperature is 2.5°C above the
1951-1980 normal. Every month In 1998
has had above normal, national average
temperatures with6 of those months
having broken records.

The lowest temperature for
the month, -50.0°C, occurs
on the 29th at Pelly Ranch.

CLIMATIC

HIGHLIGHTS
December 1998

Dec 28 - A highavalanche hazard closes several
Interior roads in British Columbia. Included in the
closure is the Trans-Canada Highway along the
Eraser canyon. Recent days heavy snowfall and
mild temperatures have forced officials to
undertake avalanche-control work in the area.

Dec 18'- Rain, snow and high winds hit the Maritime
provinces, causing at least sixhighway fatalities, and the
closingof schools and highways. Southern New Brunswick
receives the heaviest snowfall amounts (20 - 30 cm). Nova
Scotia and PEI are blanketed with of snow (5-15 cm), and
rain (15-40mm). Halifax receives 37.2 mmof rainand 6.8
cm of snow. Strong winds, gusting to 112 km/h,force the
closure of Confederation Bridge.

f r

Dec 1St & 5th - Winds gusting 80-
90 km/h force the cancellation of
ferry services to Vancouver Island.

Dec 19 - Eastem Ontario and Westem
Quebec get their first major snowfall for
the season. Emergency services are
swamped as over 300 weather-related
accidents occur in the Ottawa area alone.

The firsthalfof the month proves to be exceptionally mild and relatively
snow-free formanyparts ofthe country. Roundsofgolfare still t>eing
enjoyed by enthusiasts In communities such as Calgary and London
wherecourses are nomially frozen and snow covered. InKelowna,
black bears are still roaming about inthissecond weekof Decernber. A
lack ofwintery white incities such as Regina and Montreal is believed
byretailers to be responsible forputting consumers intheirnon-
spending mood. Overall, sales ofwinter apparel are down forthe
country. Inotherareas, black ice becomes almosta daily occurrence as
the combination of warm, moist daytime air and sut)-zero overnight
temperatures leadsto thedangerous conditions. Niagara Peninsula
Icewines are at riskas mounting losses and the continual warmth
encourages some producers to pick the grapes before Itis time.
Temperatures attain more seasonable values as a seriesofcold fronts
cross the country on the 17thand 18thof the month. - c

•

The highest temperature for
the month, 20.5°C, occurs af
St. Catharines, on the 6th.

Low waterlevelscontinueto plaguethe
great lakes. Lake Superior Isat lovvest
level since 1926 andgenerating stations/
on St. Mary's River experience 30% cut -;
to their water supply. St. Lawrence ships
are forced to carry lighter loads,.
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Weather Extremes, December 1998

Maximum

temperature (°C)
Minimum

temperature (°C)
Greatest

precipitation (mm)

British Columbia PAM ROCKS 15.9 BLUE RIVER -40.3 HENDERSON LAKE 1546.6

Yukon Territory TESLIN 6.7 PELLY RANCH -50.0 KLONDIKE 41.1

Northwest Territories PANGNIRTUNG 6.7 TULITA -44.0 FORT LIARD 55.7

Alberta MEDICINE HAT 16.1 KAKWA -42.4 BEAVER MINES 80.4

Saskatchewan GOLDEN PRAIRIE 16.5 KEY LAKE -42.9 CARNDUFF 65.0

Manitoba KILLARNEY 13.0 THOMPSON -41.4 BRANDON 42.0

Ontario ST. CATHARINES 20.5 CHAPLEAU -37.4 TARA 145.8

Quebec STE CLOTHILDE 18.7 LAC BENOIT -42.2 FORET MONTMORENCY 132.1

New Brunswick GAGETOWN 16.0 ST. LEONARD -28.9 ALMA 114.4

Nova Scotia BRIDGEWATER 18.0 MALAY FALLS -21.0 SABLE ISLAND 140.5

Prince Edward Island MONTICELLO 14.0 . CHARLOTTETOWN -19.5 O'LEARY 80.8

Newfoundland LONGHARBOUR 15.5 WABUSH LAKE -33.8 WEST ST. MODESTE 205.5

Across The Country...

Highest Monthly Mean Temperature

Lowest Monthly Mean Temperature

Highest Temperature

Lowest Temperature

Heaviest Monthly Precipitation

Greatest Number of Bright Sunshine Hours

December 1998

VICTORIA UNIVERSITY BC 7.1 "C

ALERT NWT -29.1 °C

ST. CATHARINES ONT 20.5 °C

PELLY RANCH YT -50.0 "C

HENDERSON LAKE BC 1546.6 mm

ESTEVAN SASK 134.3 hrs

Canadian Climate Summary
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PERCENT OF NORMAL
PRECIPITATION

December 1998

TOTAL PRECIPITATION
(mm)

December 1998

^100
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SEASONAL TOTAL OF HEATING
DEGREE-DAYS TO END OF DECEMBER

1998 1997 Normal

British Coiumbia
VICTORIA INT'L A 1091 ' 1084 1311

PRINCE GEORGE A 2058 1990 2316

VANCOUVER INTLA 1058 1054 1248

PENTICTON A 1253 1334 1464

KAMLOOPS A
*.

1344 1575

Yukon Territory
DAWSON • *

WATSON LAKE A • 3100 3418

North West Territories
INUVIK A

« *

4191

IQALUIT A
* *

4022

RESOLUTE A
*

5464 5392

Alberta
EDMONTON INTL A 2346 1981 2493

CALGARY INT'L A 2008 1948 2210

MEDICINE HAT A 1715 * 1967

PEACE RIVER A 2526 2315 2740

Saskatchewan
MOOSE JAW A * 1785 2177

REGINA A • * 2354

PRINCE ALBERTA 2394 • 2667

SASKATOON A
*

2063 2450

Manitoba
BRANDON A 2232 2100 2422

WINNIPEG INT'L A * 2036 2321

CHURCHILL A • * 3572

LYNN LAKE A 2931 2924 3292

THOMPSON A 2942 2983 3259

Ontario
KENORA A 2062 2063 2332

THUNDER BAY A * * 2245

SUDBURY A 1803 2049 2078

KAPUSKASING A * * 2544

NORTH BAY A 1786 * 2081

OTTAWA INT'L A 1465 1790 1786

WINDSOR A * * 1314

LONDON A 1235 * 1528

TORONTO INT'L A 1195 * 1535

Quebec
MONTREAL INT'L A 1375 1698 1721

SHERBROOKE A * 2035 2022

SEPT-ILES A 2304 2446 2453

MONTJOLIA 1956 2069 2111

BAGOTVILLE A 2049 2247 2278

VAL D'OR A 2181 2417 2441

New Brunswick
FREDERICTON A • 1886 1820

MONCTON A 1677 1839 1791

SAINT JOHN A 1702 1918 1786

Nova Scotia
GREENWOOD A 1444 1622 1569

YARMOUTH A
• * 1487

Prince Edward island
CHARLOI IhlOWNA 1612 1703 1674

Newfoundland
GANDER INT'L A 1851 1940 1934

ST JOHN'S A 1708 1797 1789

GOOSE A 2480 2520 2620

December 1998

Valuesequal percentageofnormal

100 )
k* s

"71 i T
Less than or equal to 90% of normal

Morethanor equalto 110% of normal" L

Values equal percentage of normal

Moretnah

.Lfo£k

90% of normal

110% ofnormal
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REQUIREMENT
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TOTAL SNOWFALL
(cm)

December 1998

PERCENT OF NORMAL
SNOWFALL

December 1998

December 1998 ,
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EXTREME MINIMUM
TEMPERATURE

FOR THE MONTH
(°C)

December 1998

EXTREME MAXIMUM

TEMPERATURE

FOR THE MONTH
(°C)

December 1998



50-kPa ATMOSPHERIC CIRCULATION
December 1998

. yio'w96/13/01-98/22/31 /

120* W

ISO*W

Mean geopotential heights
6-decametre interval

ge/2ami-flS/i2/» /
• -1 ••

120 W

Mean height difference w/rto previous month
6-decametre interval

Canadian Climate Summary December 1998
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87

100

10!
79

57

100
46
100

174

204

186
84

Xof Normal Snosfoll

317.3
30.0 236.0
39J
28.7 32.6

22.4
49.5 300.0
95.5
430.4
32.9 366.8 48.6
147.5
68.0 220.0
34.0 80.6

255.8
207.S 39.G

Totol Precipitolion (mm)
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Xof Normol Precipitation

y5o*yy♦Snow on ground ot end of montli (cm)
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STATION

ALBERTA

BROOKS
CALGARY INPL A
CAROSTON
CLARESHOLU

COLO LAKE A
CORONATIOH

EDMONTONCITY CENT!
EDMONTON INTL A

EDMONTON STONY PLA
EOSONA
FORT CHIPENYAN A
FORT HCMURRAY A

HIGH LEVEL A
LACLABICHE

LACOMBECOA2
lethbridge a

UTHBRIOGE COA
LLOYOMINSTERA
MEDICINE HAT A
PEACE RIVER A

PIMCHER CREEK

RED DEER A
ROCKY HTHHOUSE
SLAVE LAKE A

VEGREVILLE
•HITECOURT A

SASKATCHEWAN

BROAOVIEf
CORONACH SPC
ESTEVANA
HUDSON BAY

INDIAN HEAD COA
KINDERSLEY A
LA RONGE A
MEAOOl LAKE A

NIPANINA
NORTHBATTLEFOROA
PRINCE ALBERT A
REGINA A

Temperolure C

-B.B
-B.S
-5.8
-7.6

-M.I
-11.6
-10.4
-0.5

-10.5
-13J
-17.9
-16.5

-18.7
-13.3
-11.4
-7J

-6.3
-13.0
-7.8

-15.3

-6.6
-I0.B
-11.0
-I3J

-13.0
-UJ

-UJ
-9.7
-12.1
-15.3

-12.9
-11.6
-16.9
-16.1

-15.8
-12.9
-M.B
-12.7

-0.2

0.9

0.1
-0.3

-0.1

2.3
0.8

1.5

-0.5

0.4

0.8
-0.1

1.1

1.7

-0.2

0.8

1.1

1.9
2.1

0.9

M.O
15J
13.4
M.I

1.9
6.8
8.7
.7.4

9.1
7.3
3.4
6J

0.4
4J

10.0
M.3

M.0
10.0
16.1
3.7

9.5
12.7
M.6
6.7

5.3
7.0

6.8
11.0
6.1
6J

5.0
9.5
1.5
2J

4.0
8.8
5.3
6J

December 1998

Temperolure C

Snoatoll(cm) XofNormolSnoafoll TotalPrecipitotion(mm) XofNormolPrecipitotion Snowongroundatendofmonth(cm) No.ofdoysaithPrecip1.0mmormore BrightSunshine(hours) XofNormalBrightSunshine DegreeDoysbeloa18C

STATION

Meon DiflerencefromNormol
Maximum

Minimum

SASKATOON A -13.1 1.6 6.9 -32.8 963.9

STONY RAPIDS A -20.3 0.0 -40.3 14.8 6J 17 2 I1B6.3

SWIFT CURRENT A -9.7 1.1 11.2 -31.7 24.0 112 10 859.4

SWIFT CURRENT COA -9.8 0.8 11.0 -31.8 21.6 133 8 6 860.4

WYNYARD -13.3 6.2 -32.0
13 980.7YORKTON A -13.6 1.7 5.9 -30.8 20.2 90 13.4 64 3

MANITOBA

BRANDON A -M.O 1.0 5.4 -30.4 32.7 169 25.2 133 14 4 9B 991.5

CHURCHILL A -20.3 2.4 -1.1 -34.7 12.0 61 5 1188.6

DAUPHIN A -12.9 2.0 11.1 -30.3 19.0 93 7 957.2

DAUPHIN CS -12.9 11.0 -30.3 956.6

GILLAM A -21.0 2.2 0.1 -36.0 9.4 35 18 4 1209.7

6IMLI INDUSTRIAL PA -14.3 7.7 -35.8 12.6 3 1001.5

GRAND RAPIDS -16.9 5.0 -39.9
19.2 70 30 1121.2ISLAND LAKE A -18.2 1.9 1.9 -35.9 22.6 61 4

LYNNLAKE A -20.9 1.6 -0.9 -39.8 2.2 10 18 1 1204.7

NORWAYHOUSE A -18.0 1.4 -39.3 20.4 30 2 1116.8

THE PAS A -16.9 1.1 3.0 -36.5 21.4 75 21.1 107 23 5 109 143 1083.4

THOMPSON A -21.4 0.7 -0.7 -41.4 12.0 38 8.6 31 19 3 1222.1

WASAGAMING -15.5 0.4 7.1 -37.0 1038.1

WINNIPEG INT*L A -12.8 1.8 9.3 -31.6 16.5 89 5 953.6

ONTARIO

BIG TROUT LAKE READ -18.8 2.9 -36.4 1139.5
BRITT -3.7 11.1 -29.3

787.4EARLTON A -7.4 5.3 7.7 -33.7 43.6 78 M 11

GERALOTON A -13.4 7.8 -34.0 22.4 18.0 11 6 974.5

GORE BAY A -1.9 3.6 10.9 -21.4 38.5 52 10 615.4

HAMILTON A 0.4 3.5 18.2 -15.2 6 544.8

KAPUSKASING A -11.8 3.1 5.3 -33.6 46.9 81 59.7 107 33 11 923.8
KENORA A -12.5 1.9 4.7 -32.6 12J 40 11.2 40 12 3 945.6

LONDON A 0.4 3.8 17.8 -15.3 9 63.6 67 3 10 546.8
MOUNT FOREST -1.2 15.7 -18.1
MUSKOKA A -3.2 3.7 13.0 -27.3 72.9 86 74J 70 20 16 655.9
NORTH BAY A -5.4 4.2 11.3 -29.6 54.8 88 64.4 65 26 13 725.3

OTTAWA MACDONALD- -2.9 4.7 14.1 -25.9 27.6 49 65.2 79 8 11 648.4

PETERBOROUGH A -2.1 3.6 16.7 -22.1 3 622.5
PICKLE LAKE A -15.0 6.3 -33.4 8.9 4 3 1021.7
POINT PETRE 1.3 14.7 -16.4

RED LAKE A -13.7 2.5 5.9 -32.0 12.6 42 15 5 95 983.8
SAULT STE MARIE A -3.9 2.7 10.2 -24.5 76.1 94 63.6 78 29 10 678.8

SIOUX LOOKOUT A -12.6 2.8 6.6 -33.2 9.2 26 11.0 31 7 3 949.6

SUD6URYA -6.2 3.7 10.4 -28.7 49.4 81 55.7 84 26 10 99 750.3

Snovlall(cm) XofNormalSnovfoll TotalPreeipitolion(mm) SolNormolPrecipitation Sno*ongroundolendofmonth(cm) No.oldoysvittiPrecip1.0mmormore BriqlitSunsliine(hours) XofNormalBrightSunshine DegreeDaysbeio*16C

Minimum
-32.4 7.0 14 2 630.3

-29.9 34J 127 19.0 144 14 5 620.8
-30.4 736.4

-32.4 12.9 4 793.1

-32.9 20J 81 12.2 56 11 4 993.9

-31.1
-29.1 6.5 29 3 BBI.e

-35.3 18.4 82 18.6 97 18 7 90 114 946.1

-28.9 12.3 44 5 864.8

-35.7 22.5 9 967.4

-41J 8.0 35 4 1114.0

-40.1 M.0 61 a 1066.4

-39.9 24.4 92 20.2 91 24 5 60 1136.2

-33.0
-31.7 14 912.9

-33.7 28.0 139 12 779.6

-31.7 10 754.4

-31.6 19.6 M.4 5 4 962.5
-32.4 24.3 126 22.6 MO 24 6 798.4

-37.8 22.8 97 24.3 122 17 5 1032.4

-34.1 35.5 9 763.6

-30.5 23.8 113 22.9 122 15 9 894.2
-32.9
-35.5 966.2

-36.1 9.0 0 3 84 961.3
-32.0 21.9 29 9 936.9

-29.1 937.1
-28.5 659.0
-28.6 40J 206 23.8 131 13 5 134 135 934.0
-33.7 1031.6

-30J 957.0
-30.6 18.6 16.0 5 6 93 917.2
-37.1 48.8 189 44.8 206 42 5 1081.1

-40.1 26.2 20.4 16 6 73 1055.8

-33.6 23J 17 3 1047.9

-31.6 19.0 86 12.9 6B 7 3 958.0

-34.3 17.6 80 15.4 61 9 4 1016.3
-30.7 951.5
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